Legistar File ID No. A 23-438 Agenda Item No. 31



Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Glenn Church, seconded by Supervisor Wendy Root Askew to:

Agreement No.: A-14553; Amendment No.: 2

a. Approve Amendment No. 2 to Standard Agreement No. A-14553, Multi-Year Agreement #3200*4823, with Cal-West Lighting and Signal Maintenance, Inc. to provide traffic signal and lighting maintenance repair services for various locations within Monterey County, under Request for Proposals #10680, to extend the expiration date for one additional year through October 31, 2024, for a revised term of November 6, 2019 to October 31, 2024, and increase the not to exceed maximum by \$150,000 to a total of \$490,150; and

b. Authorize the Contracts & Purchasing Officer or their designee to execute Amendment No. 2 to Standard Agreement No. A-14553 and future amendments to the Agreement where the amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or increase the approved Agreement amount.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 26th day of September 2023, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez, Askew, and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting September 26, 2023.

Dated: September 28, 2023

File ID: A 23-438 Agenda Item No.: 31 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Vicente Ramirez, Deputy

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO STANDARD AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND CAL-WEST LIGHTING AND SIGNAL MAINTENANCE, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to Standard Agreement No. A-14553 between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County") and Cal-West Lighting and Signal Maintenance, Inc. (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the "Parties") and effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, County entered into Standard Agreement No. A-14553 with Cal-West Lighting and Signal Maintenance, Inc. on November 14, 2019 (hereinafter, "Agreement") to provide traffic signal and lighting maintenance repair services (hereinafter, "services") for various locations within Monterey County per Request for Proposals (RFP) #10680 through October 31, 2022, with the option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year period(s), for an amount not to exceed \$309,228; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended by the Parties on September 22, 2022 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 1", including Exhibit A-1 – Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to update the provisions and Exhibit A, to extend the term for one (1) additional year through October 31, 2023, and to increase the amount by \$30,922 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of \$340,150; and

WHEREAS, the County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the Fee Schedule in Attachment A-1 of Exhibit A-1 - Scope of Services/Payment Provisions of the Agreement remains valid through October 31, 2024; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide the services required by the County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional year to October 31, 2024 and to increase the amount by \$150,000 (\$38,076 for Traffic Signal Maintenance and \$111,924 for Ordinary/Extraordinary Traffic and Road Maintenance) for a total amount not to exceed \$490,150 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 2.

Page 1 of 3

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Amend Paragraph 2.0, "Payment Provisions", to read as follows:
 - County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in **Exhibit A-1**, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of \$490,150.
- 2. Amend the first sentence of Section 3.01 of Paragraph 3.0, "Term of Agreement", to read as follows:
 - The term of this Agreement is from November 6, 2019 to October 31, 2024, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.
- 3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, shall remain unchanged and in full force.
- 4. This Amendment No. 2 and the previous Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.
- 5. The recitals to this Amendment No. 2 are incorporated into the Agreement and this Amendment No. 2.

Date:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY	CONTRACTOR*
Debra R. Wilson, Contracts/Purchasing Officer	Cal-West Lighting and Signal Maintenance, Inc.
By: Anglica Kulas	By: (rain H. Guis
Its:Apent	Its: Craig H. Geis, Jr., President
(Print Name and Title)	(Print Name and Title)
Date: 10/13/2023 11:22 AM PDT	Date: 8/17/2023 10:24 AM PDT
Approved as to Form	DocuSigned by:
Office of the County Counsel	By: Slurry II. Guis
Michael J. Whilden, County Counsel DocuSigned by:	7E6D942C861C4E2
	Its: Sherry A. Geis, Secretary (Print Name and Title)
By: Midual Whilden of 98C 5BE 9B6 F 476 Michael J. Whilden	(Time Name and Title)
Deputy County Counsel	Date: 8/17/2023 10:27 AM PDT
Date: 8/17/2023 1:19 PM PDT	
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions	
Rupa Shah, Auditor-Controller DocuSigned by:	
By: Patricia Ruiy	
Its: Patricia Ruiz Auditor Controller Analys	t I
(Print Name and Title)	
Date: 8/18/2023 11:24 AM PDT	
Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel	
By:	
Its:	
(Print Name and Title)	

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313. If CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/10/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

and continued dece not contain highes to and continued in new or cach characteristic).					
PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME:	Cert Request			
Newfront Insurance Services 1435 N McDowell Blvd Ste 320	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext):	650-488-8565	FAX (A/C, No):		
Petaluma, CA 94954	E-MAIL ADDRESS:	TechCertRequest@Newfront	.com		
'		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		NAIC#	
WWW.TheABDteam.com	INSURER A: Clea	r Blue Specialty Insurance Com	pany	37745	
INSURED	INSURER B: StarStone National Insurance Company 25496				
Cal-West Lighting & Signal Maintenance PO Box 612035	INSURER C:				
San Jose CA 95161-2035	INSURER D: State	35076			
	INSURER E :				
	INSURER F:				

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 767577781 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

E	EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.						
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	i
A	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CLAIMS-MADE COCCUR \$5,000 BI & PD Deductible	y	AR01RS230684100	10/1/2023	10/1/2024	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 100,000 \$ 5,000 \$ 1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY PROPERTY LOC OTHER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000 \$ 2,000,000 \$ 2,000,000
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY	✓	BW03-STR-2300298-00	10/1/2023	10/1/2024	BODILY INJURY (Per person) BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ \$ \$ \$
В	UMBRELLA LIAB ✓ OCCUR ✓ EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE DED RETENTION \$		87262V230ALI	10/1/2023	10/1/2024	AGGREGATE :	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 1,000,000 \$
D	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	N/A	9347140-23	10/1/2023	10/1/2024	PER DTH- E.L. EACH ACCIDENT E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Re: Traffic Signal and Maintenance Repair Services for Various Locations within Monterey County.

County of Monterey, its officers, agents and employees are included as Additional Insureds with respects to General Liability and Automobile Liability where required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
County of Monterey Attn: Dalia Mariscal-Martinez 168 West Alisal St, 2nd Floor Salinas. CA 93901	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Jaimas, CA 93901	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Rod Sockolov

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

OFFICIOATE HOLDER

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location(s) Of Covered Operations		
,	Any location where required by written contract signed by both parties and the contract is executed prior to any loss		
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.			

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

- C. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to Section III Limits Of Insurance:
 - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:
 - 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED FOR COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage under the Who Is An Insured provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Named Insured: Cal-West Lighting & Signal Maintenance

Endorsement Effective Date:10/01/2023

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

Any and all jobs/projects of the insured, where any person or organization for whom you and such person or organization have agreed in writing, in a contract or agreement, that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy, and executed prior to a claim.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Covered Autos Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in Paragraph A.1. of Section II – Covered Autos Liability Coverage in the Business Auto and Motor Carrier Coverage Forms and Paragraph D.2. of Section I – Covered Autos Coverages of the Auto Dealers Coverage Form.